Public Document Pack

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

AGENDA
Tuesday Redbridge Town Hall,
4.00 pm 17 January 2017 liford

COUNCILLORS:

LONDON BOROUGH OF BARKING &
DAGENHAM

Councillor Peter Chand
Councillor Linda Zanitchkhah
Councillor Jane Jones

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING

Councillor Dilip Patel
Councillor Michael White
Councillor June Alexander

LONDON BOROUGH OF REDBRIDGE

Councillor Stuart Bellwood
Councillor Suzanne Nolan
Councillor Dev Sharma (Chairman)

LONDON BOROUGH OF
WALTHAM FOREST

Councillor Richard Sweden
Councillor Anna Mbachu
Councillor Tim James

ESSEX COUNTY COUNCIL
Councillor Chris Pond

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
Councillor Gagan Mohindra
(Observer Member)

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:

lan Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering
Mike New, Healthwatch Redbridge
Richard Vann, Healthwatch Barking &
Dagenham

Alli Anthony, Healthwatch Waltham
Forest

For information about the meeting please contact:
Anthony Clements
anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk 01708 433065




Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 17 January 2017




Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 17 January 2017

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

e filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and

walking around could distract from the business in hand.
{ e 5

Waltham Forest

Essex County Council

» Havering Redbridge

i LONDOM BOROUGH

London Borough of

Barking&Dagenham

Ibbd.gov.uk



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 17 January 2017

NOTES ABOUT THE MEETING

1. HEALTH AND SAFETY

The Joint Committee is committed to protecting the health and safety of
everyone who attends its meetings.

At the beginning of the meeting, there will be an announcement about what
you should do if there is an emergency during its course. For your own
safety and that of others at the meeting, please comply with any
instructions given to you about evacuation of the building, or any other
safety related matters.

2. CONDUCT AT THE MEETING

Although members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Joint Committee,
they have no right to speak at them. Seating for the public is, however, limited and the
Joint Committee cannot guarantee that everyone who wants to be present in the meeting
room can be accommodated. When it is known in advance that there is likely to be
particular public interest in an item the Joint Committee will endeavour to provide an
overspill room in which, by use of television links, members of the public will be able to see
and hear most of the proceedings.

The Chairman of the meeting has discretion, however, to invite members of the public to
ask questions or to respond to points raised by Members. Those who wish to do that may
find it helpful to advise the Clerk before the meeting so that the Chairman is aware that
someone wishes to ask a question.

PLEASE REMEMBER THAT THE CHAIRMAN MAY REQUIRE ANYONE WHO ACTS IN
A DISRUPTIVE MANNER TO LEAVE THE MEETING AND THAT THE MEETING MAY BE
ADJOURNED IF NECESSARY WHILE THAT IS ARRANGED.

If you need to leave the meeting before its end, please remember that others present have
the right to listen to the proceedings without disruption. Please leave quietly and do not
engage others in conversation until you have left the meeting room.



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 17 January 2017

AGENDA ITEMS

1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (Pages 1 - 2)

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. Information on
the venue is attached.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.

Apologies have been received from Councillor Dilip Patel, London Borough of
Havering.

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any point
prior to the consideration of the matter.

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 3 - 10)

To agree the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 18 October 2016
(attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

5 SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN (Pages 11 - 60)

To receive and consider the latest position re the North East London Sustainability
and Transformation Plan (STP). Update paper and presentation attached.

Note: The Committee will also be addressed on this issue by a representative of Save
Our NHS.

6 RESULTS OF OPEN DIALOGUE TRIAL (Pages 61 - 82)
Dr Russell Razzaque, Consultant Psychiatrist and Associate Medical Director, North
East London NHS Foundation Trust, will update the Committee on the results of the
trial of Open Dialogue treatment (presentation attached).

7 GREAT ORMOND STREET HOSPITAL

To receive an update from a representative of Great Ormond Street Hospital for
Children NHS Foundation Trust on current issues facing the hospital.

8 LONDON AMBULANCE SERVICE

To receive a presentation from Terry Williamson, Stakeholder Engagement Manager
at London Ambulance Service NHS Trust on issues currently facing the Trust.



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 17 January 2017

9 WHIPPS CROSS UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL

The Committee will be addressed by Tim Peachey, Deputy Chief Executive Officer,
Barts Health NHS Trust, on issues facing Whipps Cross University Hospital following
the recent re-inspection of the hospital by the Care Quality Commission.

10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

To note that the next meeting of the Joint Committee is scheduled for Tuesday 18
April at 4 pm at London Borough of Waltham Forest.

11 URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any item of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by means of special
circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item be considered as
a matter of urgency.

Anthony Clements
Clerk to the Joint Committee



Agenda ltem 1

Map showing LB Redbridge Town Hall London Borough of
128-142 High Road liford, Essex IG1 2DD Redbndge

0\ 5 B8
IIII"'-..Jt:-'jI"l H‘\"- Eo

5 i

Meeting rooms
Please report to reception on your arrival
The Council Chamber and Committee Rooms 1 & 2 are on the 1% Floor
Rooms 42, 43 and 49 are on the 2" Floor

Travel directions

Public transport

The Town Hall is a 5 minute walk away from llford Station, which is in zone 4. Trains run approximately
every 10 minutes from Liverpool Street or Stratford. For more information see the TfL website:
www.tfl.gov.uk.When exiting llIford Train Station, turn right and cross at the lights. Walk through the Town
Centre (passing The Exchange Shopping Mall on your left) until you come to the Town Hall on your right.
The front entrance in the Town Centre is open between 9-5pm and the side entrance in Oakfield Road is
open after 5pm.

Driving

The nearest motorways are the A12 (alight at Gants Hil
[...]
rchp=newsearch.srf&mapp=newmap.srf
http://www.streetmap.co.uk/newsearch.srf?x=543250&y=185750&z=1&ar=Y&isp=187&ism=500&searchp=newsearch.srf&mapp=newmap.srf
http://www.streetmap.co.uk/newsearch.srf?x=543750&y=185750&z=1&ar=Y&isp=187&ism=500&searchp=newsearch.srf&mapp=newmap.srf
http://www.streetmap.co.uk/newsearch.srf?x=544250&y=185750&z=1&ar=Y&isp=187&ism=500&searchp=newsearch.srf&mapp=newmap.srf
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.tfl.gov.uk_tfl_gettingaround_maps_buses_pdf_ilford-2D2141.pdf&d=CwMGaQ&c=zM2jnrrw38epSa7izk-3AA7UiB9qqQYOR8DwBGScH84&r=3Mx-Vk0oR12awhWodPSaO8NNQEOuiJIXE3DjBrEgFak&m=dImQxVj1daY7qC8JLh_xNxvhd0Ssbj7RWKK_ramJBGk&s=xelXkj4gmFRr-wXMujlohdoWYKYEvrayIs_h5MdIGug&e=
mailto:jilly.szymanski@redbridge.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Public Documpent Pack Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Council Chamber - Havering Town Hall

Present:
COUNCILLORS

London Borough of
Barking & Dagenham

London Borough of
Havering

London Borough of
Redbridge

London Borough of
Waltham Forest

Essex County Council

Epping Forest District
Council

Co-opted Members

NHS Officers

Scrutiny Officers

18 October 2016 (4.00 - 6.25 pm)

Jane Jones

Dilip Patel and Michael White (Chairman)

Stuart Bellwood, Suzanne Nolan and Dev Sharma

Richard Sweden

Gagan Mohindra

lan Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering
Cathy Turland, Healthwatch Havering
Richard Vann, Healthwatch Barking & Dagenham

Caroline O’'Donnell, North East London NHS
Foundation Trust (NELFT)

Jacqui van Rossum, NELFT

Sarah See, Havering Clinical Commissioning Group

Masuma Ahmed, Barking & Dagenham
Anthony Clements, Havering (Clerk to the Committee)
Jilly Szymanski, Redbridge

All decisions were taken with no votes against.

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.

11 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman gave details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require evacuation of the meeting room.

Page 3



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 2M

Committee, 18 October 2016

12

13

14

15

16

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.

Apologies were received from Councillors Peter Chand and Linda
Zanitchkhah (Barking & Dagenham) June Alexander (Havering) Tim James
(Waltham Forest) and Chris Pond (Essex).

Apologies were also received from Mike New, Healthwatch Redbridge
(Cathy Turland substituting) and James Holden, Waltham Forest.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Councillor Sweden disclosed a personal interest in agenda item 7 (North
East London NHS Foundation Trust) as he was managed, though not
employed by, that Trust.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 12 July 2016
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PROVISIONAL ITEM: GREAT ORMOND STREET HOSPITAL

The Clerk to the Committee advised that the Great Ormond Hospital for
Children NHS Foundation Trust had offered apologies that a representative
had been unable to attend the meeting and that the Trust had requested to
attend the next meeting of the Committee.

It was AGREED that this item be deferred to the next meeting of the
Committee.

WHIPPS CROSS HOSPITAL CARE QUALITY COMMISSION
INSPECTION

The Committee considered the following statement that had been received
from Barts Health NHS Trust:

The CQC visited Barts Health at the end of July 2016. They inspected The
Royal London Hospital and Whipps Cross University Hospital. The Trust is
expecting the reports to be published in the coming weeks although as yet
no specific date has been set.

The trust is very keen to update the committee at its next meeting, by which
point it is likely that the reports will have been published. This will enable the
trust to update the committee thoroughly on its response to the CQC'’s
findings and its next steps. In the meantime, the trust is working to deliver its
ambitious improvement plan, published at its annual general meeting in
September. The Committee was sent the plan in September and it is
available to read at

Page 4



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 3M

Committee, 18 October 2016

17

http://bartshealth.nhs.uk/media/346990/bh6016 safe and compassionate2
v6 _Ir.pdf

It was AGREED to defer this item to the next meeting of the Committee.
NORTH EAST LONDON NHS FOUNDATION TRUST

North East London NHS Foundation Trust (NELFT) officers explained that
the Trust supplied community health and mental health services across
Outer North East London and Essex. A portfolio brief summarising the
services provided by NELFT could be supplied to the Committee.

The report of the recent inspection of NELFT by the Care Quality
Commission (CQC) had been shared with the Trust who had given back to
the CQC considerable information around the factual accuracy of the report.
The CQC had not however altered the final report which had given the Trust
an overall rating of ‘requires improvement’.

It was noted that only one psychiatrist had been present on the CQC
inspection team. The CQC had visited 62 NELFT wards, teams and clinics
and spoken with a total of 265 patients and service users. All boroughs
covered by NELFT were inspected.

Officers accepted that there was a nursing shortage at the Trust although
this was also a major issue nationally. There were approximately 800
nursing vacancies across the Trust which led to a reliance on the use of
agency and bank staff.

The CQC had found that NELFT did not have systems in place for referral
times but officers rejected the finding that there were significant waiting
times for the district nursing service.

Due to concerns raised by the CQC, NELFT had taken the decision to
temporarily close the Brookside adolescent unit. Many problems at the unit
were due to staffing issues where a 54% vacancy rate had led to a lot of
reliance on agency staff. The CQC had found that the unit wasn’t sufficiently
clean but officers indicated
[...]
ortunities had been promoted in order to seek to increase
recruitment but the Trust would not offer ‘golden handcuffs’ or guaranteed
promotions as seen at other Trusts. Exit interviews were also now held to
ascertain the reasons people were leaving.

Some 25 nurses had recently been recruited from Ireland and recruitment in
areas such as Manchester was taking place in conjunction with other
providers. Further international recruitment was also an option though
again, this would be in partnership with other Trusts. The NELFT Chief
Nurse was also developing training opportunities with the BHRUT Acute
Trust. NELFT had also recently been accepted as a national pilot for the
Associate Nurse scheme.

As regards commercial strategy, the Trust would continue to look for new
business but only if it was felt this complemented NELFT'’s existing work
and would add value to the organisation. It was clarified that the forensic
ward at Goodmayes Hospital — Morris ward had received an ‘outstanding’
rating from the CQC and was commissioned by NHS England.

Excessive use of restraint was being addressed by the new model of care at
NELFT which would see more care delivered at home. Information on the
numbers and training of therapists at NELFT could be provided. The
transformation of the acute care pathway at NELFT, including access teams
for initial referral, had led to a reduction in suicide rates.

A lot of work was in progress regarding the Sustainability and
Transformation Plan (STP) but NELFT remained a Foundation Trust with an
accountable Board. It was agreed that the local Health Economy needed to
be sustainable and NELFT was a part of the STP but services were also, as
required by law, continuing to be put out to tender.

GP PMS CONTRACT

The CCG officer explained that the Personal Medical Services (PMS)
contract for GPs was a locally negotiated agreement supported by national
regulations. A review of these contracts led by NHS England had begun in
September 2015 and had led 
[...]
Ps, Queens and Whipps Cross
Hospitals and several local care homes. A workshop for GPs had also been
arranged and a report covering this was available. Stakeholder conferences
and a workshop for care homes had also been arranged.

HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - DELAYS TO TREATMENT REVIEW

A director of Healthwatch Havering explained that the organisation was
working on a joint review with Havering’'s Health Overview and Scrutiny
Sub-Committee of the reasons for the large number of ‘lost’ appointments
and subsequent delays to treatment. Briefing sessions and formal meetings
had been held with senior officers from both BHRUT and Havering CCG
and the group was now seeking to establish the impact of the delays on
Council services.

Havering CCG had received formal legal directions from NHS England to
resolve the appointments issue and it was planned to complete the review
by early 2017. The final topic group report would be brought to the Joint
Committee for consideration.

FUTURE MEETING DATES AND START TIMES

It was noted that future meetings of the Joint Committee were scheduled as
follows:

Tuesday 17 January (Redbridge)
Tuesday 18 April (Waltham Forest)

It was agreed that the Clerk to the Committee should write to all Members
seeking their views on the most convenient start times for meetings.
URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business raised.

Page 9



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 8M
Committee, 18 October 2016

Chairman

Page 10



NORTH EAST LONDON
SUSTAINABILITY & TRANSFORMATION PLAN

TT obed

| G wa)| epuaby




North east London Sustainability and Transformation Plan

During 2016, 20 organisations across eight local authorities have worked together to develop a
sustainability and transformation plan (STP) for north east London.

The plan sets out how the ambitions of the NHS Five Year Forward View will be turned into
re_zéility and describes how north east London (NEL) will:

Q
‘8 Meet the health and wellbeing needs of its population
H
N mprove and maintain t
[...]
ars | have had

mental healthcare”,
o “lI wouldn’t have been in services for 20 years if | had this”

o “l'wish | had this before — it would have changed my life.”

6/ abed

o “l never want any other kind of care again”

o “how can | help promote this so that everyone is treated this way?”,

o Staff Moral:

o “This is the most important training I've had in my career”

o “lI want to work in this way full time now”

Best care by the best people . . .



NHS Foundation Trust

Challenges Ahead

< Developing operational policies

<§ = Creating a separate recovery POD team

S = With own culture & non-hierarchical way of working

= Regular supervision to maintain practice and self work

= Maintaining continuity of care across HTT and Recovery Team

= i.e. can we be true to OD principles, and also deliver on a
large scale?

- Can we also measure everything that happens/makes a
difference?

Best care by the best people



JMNHS

NHS Foundation Trust

April 2016 National Conference

T8 abed

Best care by the best people . .



Va1 a3 dNHS

NHS Foundation Trust

THANK YOU

Russell. Razzaque@nelft. nhs.uk

2q abed

For regular updates on the POD project, please go fo:

www.podbulletin.com

Best care by the best people . . .


mailto:Russell.Razzaque@nelft.nhs.uk
http://www.podbulletin.com/

	Agenda
	1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	5 SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN
	STP - update
	STP - update - appendix

	6 RESULTS OF OPEN DIALOGUE TRIAL



Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Redbridge Town Hall, Ilford 

17 January 2017 (4.00  - 6.24 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
London Borough of 
Barking & Dagenham 
 

Peter Chand and Jane Jones 
 

London Borough of 
Havering 
 

Michael White and June Alexander 

London Borough of 
Redbridge 
 

Stuart Bellwood, Suzanne Nolan and Dev Sharma 
(Chairman) 
 

London Borough of 
Waltham Forest 

Richard Sweden 
 
 

Essex County Council Chris Pond 
 
Epping Forest District 
Councillor 

 
Gagan Mohnidra 

 
Co-opted Members 

Ian Buckmaster (Healthwatch Havering) and Mike New 
(Healthwatch Redbridge) 

 
 

 

 
Councillor Neil Zammett, London Borough of Redbridge was also present. 
 
NHS officers present: 
 
Jane Milligan, Executive Lead for North East London Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP) 
 
Julie Lowe, Director of Provider Transformation, North East London STP 
 
Henry Black, Chief Finance Officer, North East London STP 
 
Ian Tomkins, Director of Communications and Engagement, North East London 
STP 
 
Dr Russell Razzaque, Associate Medical Director, North East London NHS 
Foundation Trust (NELFT) 
 
Terry Williamson, Stakeholder Engagement Manager, London Ambulance Service 
NHS Trust (LAS) 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 17 January 2017 

 

2M 

 

Natasha Wills, LAS 
Tim Peachey, Deputy CEO, Barts Health NHS Trust 
Debbie Maddern, Operations Director, Whipps Cross Hospital 
 
Scrutiny Officers present: 
Masuma Ahmed, Barking & Dagenham 
Anthony Clements, Havering (minutes) 
Jilly Szymanski, Redbridge 
 
 
 
 
 
Approximately 20 members of the public were in attendance. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
23 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman gave details of arrangements to be followed in case of fire or 
other event that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.  
 

24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Dilip Patel, London Borough of 
Havering, Councillor Anna Mbachu, London Borough of Waltham Forest 
and Richard Vann, Healthwatch Barking & Dagenham.  
 

25 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Sweden disclosed a personal interest in agenda item 6 (Results 
of Open Dialogue Trial) as he was managed by (though not employed by) 
NELFT. 
 

26 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 18 October 2016 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.  
 

27 SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN  
 
Save Our NHS Group 
 
The Joint Committee was addressed by two representatives from the Save 
Our NHS group. The group’s view was that the Sustainability and 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 17 January 2017 

 

3M 

 

Transformation Plan (STP) aimed to close the A&E department at King 
George Hospital where 115 acute beds had been removed since 2011. The 
group was concerned the closure of acute beds would lead to overcrowded 
A&E departments and hence to more acute deaths. 
 
The group did not feel that the STP would be appropriately resourced to 
make the proposed changes successful and that the STP had been drawn 
up in secret with a lack of democratic accountability. In the view of Save Our 
NHS, key financial details of the STP were being withheld.  
 
It was also felt by the group’s representatives that there needed to be better 
public engagement around the STP. The group was also concerned that the 
predicted population growth in London over the next 15 years had not been 
accounted for as no additional hospital was being proposed and it was still 
planned to close the A&E at King George. The representatives felt that the 
STP would be devastating for the Ilford South area where a lot of new 
housing had been proposed but no details had been given of where new 
health facilities would be located.  
 
There were also concerns that surgeries were forming into larger networks 
but that there were insufficient GPs to support this. The group felt that the 
public wished to have care close to home and to trust health professionals.  
 
Presentation from STP team 
 
The STP officers accepted that there been challenges in the STP process. 
There were a total of 44 STPs across the UK. In North East London, the 
STP aimed to support local delivery systems.  
 
Work had been undertaken with Local Healthwatch and Community Council 
organisations and it was accepted that the current health system was not 
giving the right outcome for patients. The STP aimed to create a new way of 
working based on a partnership model. It was hoped that North East London 
would become a place where people wished to live and work. The STP 
would also seek to establish a career pathway for staff. 
 
Questions and discussion 
 
Councillor Zammett from the London Borough of Redbridge addressed the 
Committee and felt that the shortfall in NHS beds would not be sustainable 
in the future. He also asked when bed forecast reconciliation figures would 
be provided. Officers responded that the decision to close the A&E at King 
George had been made by the Secretary of State rather than BHRUT. Bed 
modelling data was likely to be available by the end of April but officers 
would confirm the timescale for this. 
 
Members asked for clarity over what services would be retained on the King 
George site if A&E was closed. It was felt important that A&E continued to 
provide the required standards in terms of both skills and staff numbers.  
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 17 January 2017 

 

4M 

 

Other concerns raised by Members included the rising demand on NHS 
services and how the public could be educated to use other facilities rather 
than A&E. It was also raised that some 95,000 residents of South west 
Essex used health services in North East London but there had been little 
work undertaken with Local Authorities in Essex concerning the STP.  
 
Officers accepted that there had been a lack of engagement with Essex and 
this would be addressed in the next phase of the STP work. A 
representative from the Princess Alexandra Hospital in Harlow was on the 
maternity working group for the plans. Councillor Pond would report these 
responses back to the chairman of the Essex Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
A representative of Healthwatch Havering raised concerns that Queen’s 
Hospital, with one of the busiest A&E departments in London, would not be 
able to cope if the A&E at King George was closed. Officers agreed that 
Queen’s A&E was already extremely busy and a lot of capital would be 
required to improve and expand the department at Queen’s. Some 50-60% 
of current A&E cases at King George could still be treated at a planned 
enhanced urgent care centre on the site where blood tests, x-rays etc could 
be carried out. Work to expand the A&E at Queen’s would take over a year 
and this depended on capital availability.  
 
The renal dialysis unit at Queen’s was currently located next to A&E and 
there were no plans to close this. It was possible that the facility could move 
to an alternative site in the local area in order that A&E could be expanded.  
 
Revised figures for population growth in the local area would be factored 
into the STP plans. The effect of the Private Finance Initiative process for 
Queen’s Hospital would be fed into an estates strategy that was in the 
process of being developed. As regards housing for hospital staff, capital 
receipts received for NHS land were not in the control of the STP and this 
could be part of a London-wide approach. The linking of prescribing 
pharmacists with GPs was under consideration. 
 
Officers recognised the crisis in primary care and wished to use the STP to 
bring key components together in order to work differently. The STP team 
were also starting to meet with different consultant bodies including the 
British Medical Association. 
 
Officers accepted that health services were not currently delivering best 
outcomes and the STP was therefore needed in order to develop a different 
way of working. The impact on Whipps Cross on any closure of A&E at King 
George would also be considered.  
 
Members felt that the current STP documents were not clear or accessible 
and that concern about STPs was shared by Councillors across London. 
Issues such as the expected 18% rise in the population of North East 
London in the next 15 years had not been taken into account nor had the 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 17 January 2017 

 

5M 

 

NHS financial deficit locally or the shortage of GPs and social care facilities. 
A national march concerning the NHS was planned for 4 March.  
 
In response, offices felt that the STP could be implemented and a more 
accessible document would be produced saying what differences the STP 
would make.  
 
The Chairman thanked the STP and Save Our NHS representatives for their 
input. The Committee NOTED the position.  
 
 
 
 

28 RESULTS OF OPEN DIALOGUE TRIAL  
 
The Associate Medical Director at NELFT explained that Open Dialogue 
was a new technique that allowed people with mental health issues to be 
seen with their family or friends network. Use of the technique in areas such 
as Finland and the USA had seen considerable rises in discharge rates from 
mental health services.  
 
NELFT had formed a coalition of Trusts to develop the technique in the UK, 
had organised training in Open Dialogue and had submitted a grant 
application for the evaluation of pilots of the technique that it planned to run 
in Havering and Waltham Forest. It was hoped that the funding would 
enable the largest single trial of Open Dialogue to be carried out.  It was 
hoped to evaluate outcomes of the technique over the next 3-4 years and 
show that Open Dialogue produced marked reductions in the relapse rate 
and hence that people would not need to return to mental health services. 
Confirmation of grant funding was hoped to be received by March with pilot 
teams starting work from mid-2017. 
 
Havering and Waltham Forest had been chosen as pilot sites as on a 
clinical basis as consultants from these areas had expressed most interest 
in Open Dialogue. There had also been interest in Open Dialogue from 
clinicians in Essex but they were not directly involved in the research 
project. It was hoped to expand the technique into the Essex area in the 
future. Teams would be based in the Community Recovery Team offices but 
would also carry out home visits with a 24 hour target response time.  
 
If the funding was not received, other sources of funds would be considered. 
It was also hoped that local CCGs would fund 1-2 consultant posts 
specialising in Open Dialogue. The Associate Medical Director would 
provide details of articles published on Open Dialogue.     
 
The Committee NOTED the update. 
 
  
 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 17 January 2017 

 

6M 

 

29 GREAT ORMOND STREET HOSPITAL  
 
The Committee recorded its disappointment that, for the second meeting in 
succession, Great Ormond Street Hospital had sent apologies and not sent 
a representative to the meeting. 
 

30 LONDON AMBULANCE SERVICE  
 
Officers from London Ambulance Service NHS Trust (LAS) agreed that it 
had been a challenging time for the Trust with rising numbers of category A 
calls being received across all Outer North East London boroughs. Growth 
in demand was due to a number of factors including more referrals from 
both GPs and the NHS 111 service. Work was in progress to seek to 
manage this demand with organisations including NHS 111, NHS England 
to improve hospital handover times, and the Police. More proactive efforts 
were also being made to reduce demand via social media etc. Intelligent 
conveyancing was also being introduced whereby patients could be taken to 
less busy A&Es. 
 
The LAS computer aided dispatch system had failed for some hours on 1 
January and officers apologised for the long patient waits during this time. 
One patient was known to have died during this period and this matter was 
currently being investigated.  
 
A quality improvement plan had been published on the LAS website and the 
purchase of 160 replacement ambulances had been funded. As regards 
governance, a new monitoring system had been introduced for medicines 
management.  
 
Around 700 front line staff had been recruited in the last year and LAS was 
now fully staffed across London. There were however some local shortfalls 
in recruitment and these were being addressed.  
 
It was acknowledged that there were sometimes delays at Queen’s Hospital 
in handing an ambulance patient over to a clinical member of staff. It was 
not usually possible however to divert ambulances elsewhere as there were 
similar pressures at other hospitals. Targets for responding to category A 
calls were agreed with London commissioners.  
 
Offices would send through a breakdown of the different categories of call 
received as well as details of the targeted recruitment campaign at the 
Trust.  
 
The location of ambulance stations was reviewed in light of the changing 
population of London but it was noted that the LAS fleet tended to move 
considerable distances around London over the course of a shift. There was 
not a shortage of ambulances themselves. 
 
The Committee NOTED the position. 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 17 January 2017 

 

7M 

 

31 WHIPPS CROSS UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL  
 
Officers from Barts Health NHS Trust reported that, following an inspection 
by the Car Quality Commission (CQC) in March 2015, Whipps Cross had 
been rated as ‘inadequate’ and the Trust had been put into special 
measures. The CQC had reinspected Whipps Cross in July 2016 and 
issued its report on 15 December. This had shown very significant 
improvements at Whipps Cross although the hospital’s overall rating had 
remained at ‘inadequate’. Services at the hospital for children and older 
people were however now rated as ‘good’. 
 
Changes at the hospital had included more collaborative working with 
mental health and social care partners. Whilst some vacancies remained 
among medical and nursing staff, 150 additional nursing posts had been 
funded and staff retention had also improved. It was accepted however that 
further work was required to improve recruitment. There was still some 
reliance on bank and other nursing agency staff but 83% of all posts at 
Whipps Cross were now filled with permanent staff. Staff turnover and 
morale had also improved. 
 
Since the reinspection by CQC, two new operating theatres had been 
opened at Whipps Cross as well as a new clinical decision unit. It was 
clarified that A&E at the hospital was now rated as ‘requires improvement’ 
rather than ‘inadequate’.  
 
The Committee NOTED the update. 
 
   
 
 

32 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting would be on 18 April 2017at 4 pm at Waltham Forest 
Town Hall. 
 
It was agreed that details of the reprocurement of NHS 111 urgent care 
services should be brought to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

33 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business raised. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 17 January 2017 

 

8M 

 

 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


